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Appendix E 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 

STATE POLICY 

Subdivision Map Act 

(California Government Code 
Division 2, Chapter 4, Section 
66473 et seq.) 

This section of the California Public Resources Code 
provides procedures and requirements regulating land 
division (subdivisions) and parcel legality. Regulation and 
control of the design and improvement of subdivisions have 
been vested in the legislative bodies of local agencies. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project area is located on nine APNs that are 
owned by Mission Lakes LLC, Santa Margarita Ranch LLC, Major Domo LLC and 
Kaiser Sand and Gravel. The remaining property is leased, as needed, by the Applicant. 
All of the parcels applicable to the Proposed Project are legal, and no division of any of 
them is proposed. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict with the 
Subdivision Map Act.  

Surface Mining and Reclamation 
Act (SMARA) of 1975 (Section 
2207 and 2710 et seq. of the 
Public Resources Code and 
Chapter 8, Title 14, California 
Code of Regulations, Section 
3500 et seq.) 

Section 2711. (a) The Legislature hereby finds and declares 
that the extraction of minerals is essential to the continued 
economic well-being of the state and to the needs of the 
society, and that the reclamation of mined lands is 
necessary to prevent or minimize adverse effects on the 
environment and to protect the public health and safety. 

Potentially Consistent. Expansion and operation of the existing quarry would be 
undertaken by the Applicant. As required by Chapter 22.36 of the County’s Land Use 
Ordinance, the Applicant will be legally bound to comply with all stipulations of the SMARA 
(refer to the policy consistency of Chapter 22.36 below). As such, the Proposed Project 
would not conflict with the SMARA. 

                                                           
1
 For the purposes of this analysis, unless specified otherwise, “the Proposed Project” refers to all mining operation associated with the proposed 33 acre expansion 

and reclamation of the entire quarry site, as described in EIR Section 2 (Project Description). 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 

LOCAL POLICIES AND STANDARDS2 

County of San Luis Obispo General Plan - 

Framework for Planning (Inland): The Land Use and Circulation Elements of the San Luis Obispo County General Plan, Revised January 2013 

Planning Principle 1: Preserve open space, scenic natural beauty and natural resources. Conserve energy resources. Protect agricultural land and resources. 

Planning Principle 1, Policy 1 Maintain and protect a living environment that is safe, 
healthful and pleasant for all residents. 

Potentially Consistent. The expansion of quarry operations would occur in an area of 
open space, and the Proposed Project site is surrounded by rural and agricultural lands. 
Some nearby residents may consider the industrial character of the Proposed Project as 
a conflict with the surrounding area’s rural character. However, the combining designation 
for the proposed expansion site is EX1 (Extractive Resource Area), which allows mining 
activities. Therefore, according to the County Land Use Ordinance, the Proposed Project 
is an appropriate use for this site. In addition, the Proposed RPA would restore the entire 
Proposed Project site to open space at the end of quarry operations. As such, the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy.  

Planning Principle 1, Policy 2 Keep the amount, location, and rate of growth allowed by 
the Land Use Element within the sustainable capacity of 
resources, public services, and facilities. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would not involve any change in the 
quarry’s existing employee base and this would not cause population or employment 
growth or threaten the sustainable capacity of resources, public facilities or facilities. 
Therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Planning Principle 1, Policy 3 Preserve and sustain important water resources, 
watersheds, and riparian habitats. 

Potentially Consistent. Mitigation Measure HYD-1 provides the specific requirements 
for the preparation of a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) to avoid 
degradation of surface and groundwater resources. With implementation of this measure, 
the Proposed Project would not significantly impact existing surface and groundwater 
resources. For potential impacts riparian habitats, Mitigation Measure BIO 1.1 would 
require compensatory mitigation for any loss of sensitive riparian communities. With 
implementation of these measures, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this 
policy. 

                                                           
2
  Please refer to EIR Section 8 (References) for the full citation of each of the County of San Luis Obispo planning documents and related land use ordinances and 

standards associated with this analysis. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Planning Principle 1, Policy 4 Preserve and protect the air quality of the county by seeking 

to exceed or at least maintain the minimum state and federal 
ambient air quality standards. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would not change average operational 
emissions associated with the existing quarry.  Ongoing operational emissions from 
stationary sources are presently authorized in permits from the County APCD, and 
mobile sources are not subject to permitting, including off-road equipment and haul 
trucks (on-highway).  Existing operations (as of the 2011 inventory) do, and future 
emissions would be expected to, exceed the PM10 annual emissions threshold of 25 
tons per year, as well as the daily threshold for operational PM10 and thus may cause 
or contribute to violations.  Implementation Mitigation Measure AQ-1, as provided in EIR 
Section 4.4 (Air Quality), would reduce this impact to a level of less than significant.  As 
such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy.     

Planning Principle 1, Policy 6 Encourage the protection and use of agricultural land for the 
production of food, fiber and other agricultural commodities, 
and support the rural economy and locally based commercial 
agriculture. 

Potentially Consistent. The proposed quarry expansion area is designated as Rural 
Land (RL) with a combining land use allowing resource extraction (Extractive Resource 
Area [EX1)]). Additionally, neither the proposed expansion area nor the existing quarry 
contains any agricultural uses. Therefore, the proposed expansion area would not affect 
agricultural land now or in the future. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict 
with this policy. 

Planning Principle 1, Policy 7 Give highest priority to avoiding significant environmental 
impacts from development through site and project design. 
Where such impacts cannot be avoided, minimize them to 
the maximum extent feasible. 

Potentially Consistent. All but one potentially adverse impacts associated with the 
Proposed Project have been mitigated to the maximum extent feasible. As detailed in 
EIR Section 4.10 (Noise and Vibration), the noise levels generated by quarry excavation 
has the potential to exceed the noise level standards within vacant lands near the 
Proposed RPA area and thus would conflict with Noise Element Policy 3.3.5 (b). 
Additionally, truck traffic associated with the Proposed Project could increase future 
noise levels by an additional 3 dB Ldn relative to conditions existing without the 
Proposed Project. Although this change would be barely perceptible and is below the 5 
dB threshold at which a community response would be expected, it would increase 
noise levels to 66 dB Ldn along El Camino Real south of Santa Barbara Road and along 
State Route 58 between Murphy Avenue and Pinal Avenue, which would exceed the 
County’s threshold of  65 dB Ldn/CNEL for residential receptors. Mitigation Measure NS 
1 is proposed for this impact, but potential impacts would remain significant and 
unavoidable. Because the Proposed Project has been mitigated to minimize impacts to 
the maximum extent feasible, it can be found to be consistent with this policy.  

Planning Principle 2: Strengthen and direct development toward existing and strategically planned communities. 

Planning Principle 2, Policy 1 Maintain rural areas in agriculture, low-intensity recreation, 
very low-density residential uses, and open space uses that 
preserve and enhance a well-defined rural character. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would expand the existing quarry 
operations by 33 acres, which would be industrial in character, into an area that is 
predominantly characterized by rural land uses. However, the combining designation for 
the proposed expansion site is EX1 (Extractive Resource Area), which allows mining 
activities. Therefore, according to the County Land Use Ordinance, the Proposed Project 
is an appropriate use for this site. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with 
this policy.  
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Planning Principle 3: Foster distinctive, attractive communities with a strong sense of place. 

Planning Principle 3, Policy 1 Protect and restore the valuable history, culture, images 
and identity of communities and rural areas. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would expand the existing quarry 
operations by 33 acres, which is industrial in character, into an area that is predominantly 
characterized by rural land uses. However, the combining designation for the proposed 
expansion site is EX1 (Extractive Resource Area), which allows mining activities. There-
fore, according to the County Land Use Ordinance, the Proposed Project is an appropriate 
use for this site. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Planning Principle 3, Policy 2 Protect rural areas between communities to achieve well-
defined communities within an attractive rural setting. 

Planning Principle 5, Policy 2 Reduce and minimize the generation of air pollutants and 
greenhouse gases from existing and future development, 
with emphasis on reducing vehicle miles traveled. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would not change average operational 
emissions associated with the existing quarry.  Ongoing operational emissions from 
stationary sources are presently authorized in permits from the County APCD, and 
mobile sources are not subject to permitting, including off-road equipment and haul 
trucks (on-highway).  Existing operations (as of the 2011 inventory) do, and future 
emissions would be expected to, exceed the PM10 annual emissions threshold of 25 
tons per year, as well as the daily threshold for operational PM10 and thus may cause 
or contribute to violations.  Implementation Mitigation Measure AQ-1, as provided in 
EIR Section 4.4 (Air Quality), would reduce this impact to a level of less than 
significant.  In addition, the Proposed Project’s impacts related to greenhouse gas 
(GHG) emissions would be less than significant or none, as outlined in EIR Section 
4.5 (Greenhouse Gas Emissions). As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict 
with this policy.  

Planning Principle 5, Policy 3 Coordinate land use and transportation planning to ensure 
that all transportation demands can be safely and 
adequately accommodated. 

Potentially Consistent. As detailed in EIR Section 4.14 (Transportation and 
Circulation), the Proposed Project would not result in net increase in traffic volumes that 
could affect the performance of the area roadway system. However, consistent with the 
concerns expressed by the County Department of Public Works and Caltrans related to 
roadway improvements that are warranted at some intersections within the community 
of Santa Margarita, rural roadway design standards and safety, and future cumulative 
impacts related to damage along State Route 58, implementation of Mitigation 
Measures TR-1 through TR-3 have been recommended to ensure that potential traffic-
related impacts are reduced to a level of less than significant.  With implementation of 
these measures, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Planning Principle 9: Make development decisions predictable, fair and cost-effective Potentially Consistent. The County has noticed and encouraged the public and other 
interested parties to participate in the Proposed Project’s environmental review process 
and public meetings. This EIR has considered and incorporated the public’s issues of 
concern as identified through the public scoping process. Therefore, the Proposed 
Project would not conflict with these three policies (Planning Principle 9, Policy 3, and 
Planning Principle 10, Policies 1 and 2). 

Planning Principle 9, Policy 3 Encourage public participation in planning and development 
review, and consider the needs of all affected persons. 

Planning Principle 10: Encourage community and stakeholder  collaboration 

Planning Principle 10, Policy 1 Provide opportunities to incorporate public opinion early and 
often within the planning process. 



Santa Margarita Quarry Expansion Project 
APPENDIX E. POLICY CONSISTENCY ANALYSIS 

 
 

November 2014 E-5 Draft EIR 

Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Planning Principle 10, Policy 2 Cultivate relationships with those having a stake in the 

outcome. 

County of San Luis Obispo General Plan - 

Economic Element, November 2012 

Goal 1: Promote a strong and viable local economy by pursuing policies that balance economic, environmental, and social needs of the county. 

Policy 1d Maintain and protect a living environment that is safe, 
healthful, and pleasant for all residents. 

Potentially Consistent. Potentially significant environmental impacts would be mitigated 
to the maximum extent feasible. As such, the Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy 1e Protect open space resources that make SLO County an 
attractive place for economic development. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would include a 33-acre expansion of 
the existing 160-acre quarry. The disturbance to open space would be minimal since the 
Proposed Project would be an addition to an existing 160-acre quarry. In addition, a goal 
of the RPA is to adapt quarried areas to open space, including seasonal water storage, 
oak woodland habitat, riparian woodland habitat and chaparral vegetation. Therefore, 
implementation of the RPA goal would return the entire quarry site to open space. 
Therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Goal EE 2: Retain and Enhance a Diverse Economy 

Policy 2a In evaluating proposed plans and projects, consideration of 
potential economic benefits should be in balance with 
environmental and social considerations. 

2a1. Encourage the preparation of economic impact analyses 
to evaluate the potential impacts of proposed land use plans 
and major projects on job and incomes in the County. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would allow the quarry to continue its 
operation for an additional 59 years, thereby providing for continued employment for 
County residents. In addition, continuation of quarry operations would ensure County 
revenues from local sales taxes levied against the customer purchases of quarry products. 
Proposed quarry expansion and implementation of the Proposed RPA are not considered 
to be a major land use development plan or project and would not result in any new 
infrastructure or related build out. Therefore, an economic impact analysis is not con-
sidered to be warranted, and, consistent with Section 15131(a) of the State CEQA 
Guidelines, is not required for this EIR. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict 
with this policy. . 

Goal EE 4: Provide Support for Economic Development in San Luis Obispo County 

Policy EE 4.1: Develop programs for the retention and expansion of existing 
business, and the attraction of new businesses that are 
consistent with community goals and the Clusters of 
Opportunity Economic Strategy. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would include a 33-acre expansion of an 
existing 160-acre quarry, and the Proposed RPA would include the expansion in the 
reclamation process. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Agriculture Element, Revised May 2010 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
AG2 Conserve Agricultural Resources  

a. Maintain the agricultural land base of the County by 
clearly defining and identifying productive agricultural lands 
for long-term protection.  

b. Conserve the soil and water that are the vital components 
necessary for a successful agricultural industry in this county. 

Potentially Consistent. The Project site is located in a rural area that includes open 
space, agricultural uses, and low-density residential uses. Implementation of the Proposed 
Project would expand the existing quarry, which could be considered an expansion of an 
industrial land use. However, the expansion would occur on a parcel designated as 
Rural Land. This parcel, as well as the other parcels associated with the Proposed RPA, 
do not contain any active agricultural uses or resources. As such, the Proposed Project 
would not conflict with this policy.  

AG3 Protect Agricultural Lands.  

b. Maintain and protect agricultural lands from inappropriate 
conversion to non-agricultural uses. Establish criteria in this 
element and corresponding changes in the Land Use Element 
and Land Use Ordinance for when it is appropriate to convert 
land from agricultural to non-agricultural designations. 

c. Maintain and strengthen the County’s agricultural preserve 
program (Williamson Act) as an effective means for long-
term agricultural land preservation. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would not convert lands designated for 
agriculture to a non-agricultural use and would not conflict with Williamson Act lands. 
Therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict with these policies. 

AGP 17 Agricultural Buffers. 

a. Protect land designated Agriculture and other lands in 
production agriculture by using natural or man-made buffers 
where adjacent to non-agricultural land uses in accordance 
with the agricultural buffer policies adopted by the Board of 
Supervisors. 

AGP 18 Location of Improvements. 

a. Locate new buildings, access roads, and structures so as 
to protect agricultural land. 

Discussion: This policy is intended to ensure that new 
facilities will be sited so that the most productive agricultural 
land will be kept available for agricultural production. On such 
land, allowable uses should generally be limited to those 
that are most directly related to agricultural production. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would not convert lands designated for 
agriculture to a non-agricultural use. Implementation of the Proposed RPA would be to 
restore the Proposed Project site to open space. Therefore, the Proposed Project would 
not conflict with these policies. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
AGP 24 Conversion of Agricultural Land. 

a. Discourage the conversion of agricultural lands to non-
agricultural uses through the following actions: 

1. Work in cooperation with the incorporated cities, service 
districts, school districts, the County Department of Agri-
culture, the Agricultural Liaison Board, Farm Bureau, and 
affected community advisory groups to establish urban 
service and urban reserve lines and village reserve lines 
that will protect agricultural land and will stabilize agriculture 
at the urban fringe. 

2. Establish clear criteria in this plan and the Land Use 
Element for changing the designation of land from Agriculture 
to non-agricultural designations. 

3. Avoid land redesignation (rezoning) that would create 
new rural residential development outside the urban and 
village reserve lines.  

4. Avoid locating new public facilities outside urban village 
and reserve lines unless they serve a rural function or there 
is no feasible alternative location within the urban and village 
reserve lines. 

AGP 25 Unique or Sensitive Habit 

b. For new development requiring a discretionary permit 
and for proposed land divisions, protect unique or sensitive 
habitat affected by the proposal through the following 
measures: 

1. Site the proposed development so as to avoid significant 
impacts on the habitat or significant impacts on the agricul-
tural operations. Provide for adjustments in project design 
where alternatives are infeasible, more environmentally 
damaging, or have a significant negative impact on 
agriculture. 

2. When significant impacts are identified, the landowner 
shall implement county-approved mitigation measures 
consistent with the existing requirements of CEQA. 

Potentially Consistent. For potential impacts to riparian habitats, Mitigation Measure 
BIO 1.1 would require compensatory mitigation for any loss of sensitive riparian 
communities.  

With implementation of this measure, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this 
policy. 

The Proposed Project site is located in a rural area that includes open space, agricultural 
uses, and low-density residential uses. Implementation of the Project would expand the 
existing quarry, which could be considered an expansion of an industrial land use. 
However, the proposed expansion would occur on a parcel designated as Rural Land. 
This parcel, as well as the other parcels associated with the Proposed RPA, do not contain 
any active agricultural uses or resources. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not 
conflict with this policy. 



Santa Margarita Quarry Expansion Project 
APPENDIX E. POLICY CONSISTENCY ANALYSIS 

 
 

November 2014 E-8 Draft EIR 

Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Conservation and Open Space Element 

Air Quality Resources (Chapter 2) 

Goal AQ 1: Per Capita Vehicle Miles-Traveled Countywide Will Be Substantially Reduced Consistent with Statewide Targets  

Policy AQ 1.2 Reduce Vehicle Miles Traveled:  Require projects subject to 
discretionary review to minimize additional vehicle travel. 

Potentially Consistent. During worst-case peak operational periods, the Proposed 
Project would not reduce El Camino Real or Santa Barbara Road to unacceptable level 
of service (LOS) performance standard thresholds. Additionally, the Proposed Project’s 
peak daily traffic volumes along U.S. Highway 101 and State Route 58 would be within 
acceptable LOS performance standard thresholds, as defined by Caltrans. Therefore, 
the Proposed Project’s impacts as related to traffic volumes, congestion and existing 
roadway conditions would be less than significant and no mitigation would be required. 
Therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Goal AQ 3: State and Federal Ambient Air Quality Standards Will, at a Minimum, Be Attained and Maintained  

Policy AQ 3.2 Attain Air Quality Standards: Attain or exceed federal or 
state ambient air quality standards (the more stringent if not 
the same) for measured criteria pollutants. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would not change average operational 
emissions associated with the existing quarry.  Ongoing operational emissions from 
stationary sources are presently authorized in permits from the County APCD, and 
mobile sources are not subject to permitting, including off-road equipment and haul 
trucks (on-highway).  Existing operations (as of the 2011 inventory) do, and future 
emissions would be expected to, exceed the PM10 annual emissions threshold of 25 
tons per year, as well as the daily threshold for operational PM10 and thus may cause 
or contribute to violations.  Implementation Mitigation Measure AQ-1, as provided in EIR 
Section 4.4 (Air Quality), would reduce this impact to a level of less than significant.  
Additionally, because the Proposed Project would not cause a net emissions increase, 
the Project would not result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria 
pollutant for which the Project region is in non-attainment under an applicable federal or 
State ambient air quality standard (including releasing emissions which exceed 
quantitative thresholds for ozone precursors). As such, the Proposed Project would not 
conflict with this policy.  

Policy AQ 3.3  Avoid air pollution increases: Avoid a net increase in criteria 
air pollutant emissions in planning areas certified as Level 
of Severity II or III for Air Quality by the County’s Resource 
Management System (RMS). 

Potentially Consistent. Toxic air contaminants and dust would be emitted as a result of 
continued mining of crushed aggregate and granite. As detailed in EIR Section 4.4 (Air 
Quality), implementation of Mitigation Measure AQ-1 would reduce potential impacts 
related to fugitive dust and particulate matter to a level of less than significant.  
Additionally,  implementation of Mitigation Measure AQ-2, also detailed in EIR Section 
4.4 would reduce potential impacts related to toxic air contaminants (TAC) 
concentrations related to Naturally Occurring Asbestos (NOA) to a level of less than 
significant. 

EIR Section 4.9 (Hazards and Hazardous Materials), Impact HAZ-7, addresses potential 
impacts associated with creating a health hazard as related to fugitive dust and 

Policy AQ 3.4 Minimize public exposure to toxic air contaminants, ozone, 
particulate matter, sulfur dioxide, carbon monoxide, nitrogen 
oxides, and lead. 

Policy AQ 3.5 Equitable Decision Making: Ensure that land use decisions 
are equitable and protect all residents from the adverse 
health effects of air pollution. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Policy AQ 3.8 Reduce Dust Emissions: Reduce PM10 and PM2.5 emissions 

from unpaved and paved County roads to the maximum 
extent feasible. 

exposing workers to the fungus that causes Valley Fever and/or spreading the fungus to 
new areas.  Implementation of Mitigation Measure AQ-2, in conjunction with Mitigation 
Measures HAZ-1a through HAZ-1c would reduce this impact to a level of less than 
significant.   
As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with these policies. 

Goal AQ 4: Greenhouse Gas Emissions from County Operations and Communitywide Sources will be Reduced from Baseline Levels by a Minimum of 15% by 2020  

Policy AQ 4.1 Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Implement and enforce 
State legislative or regulatory standards, policies, and 
programs designed to reduce greenhouse gas emissions. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would not conflict with regulations adopted 
under Statewide GHG programs. Although the Proposed Project would continue GHG 
emissions from mining at the site until ceasing in 2071, existing quarry operations, as 
well as the operation under the Proposed Project, would need to comply with applicable 
GHG reporting or cap-and-trade rules (see EIR Section 4.5.3, Regulatory Setting), 
including rules and regulations that may be adopted in the future during the life of the 
quarry. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with the successful implemen-
tation of AB32, the AB32 Scoping Plan, the County CAP, and related goals. Similarly, 
the Proposed Project would not conflict with any other applicable plan, policy, or 
regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing GHG emissions. Therefore, the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with these policies. 

Policy AQ 4.2 Identify Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Quantify, reduce, and 
mitigate greenhouse gas emissions. 

Policy AQ 4.4 Development Projects and Land Use Activities: Reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions from development projects and 
other land use activities. 

Biological Resources (Chapter 3)  

Goal BR 1: Native Habitat and Biodiversity Will Be Protected, Restored and Enhanced 

Policy BR 1.1 Protect Sensitive Biological Resources: Protect sensitive 
biological resources such as, wetlands, migratory species of 
the Pacific flyway, and wildlife movement corridors through: 
(1) environmental review of proposed development applica-
tions, including consideration of cumulative impacts; (2) 
participation in comprehensive habitat management programs 
with other local and resource  agencies; and, (3) acquisition 
and management of open space lands that provide for 
permanent protection of important natural habitats. 

Potentially Consistent. The County has considered the potential for the Proposed 
Project to impact sensitive biological resources and  has also identified mitigation 
measures to reduce such impacts to a level of less than significant, as demonstrated in 
EIR Section 4.6 (Biological Resources) and 5.3 (Summary of Cumulative Effects). In 
addition, the EIR has been, and will continue to be, coordinated with all applicable 
resource agencies. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy BR 1.2 Limit Development Impacts: Regulate and minimize 
proposed development in areas that contain essential 
habitat for special-status species, sensitive natural 
communities, wetlands, coastal and riparian habitats, and 
wildlife habitat and movement corridors as necessary to 
ensure the continued health and survival of these species 
and protection of sensitive areas. 

Potentially Consistent. The functional loss of 33.2 acres of vegetation over the 59-year 
excavation phase is considered a permanent impact because of the substantial period 
of time over which there would be a loss of habitat. To mitigate this impact, Mitigation 
Measure BIO 1.1 requires compensatory mitigation for native vegetation at a 1:1 ratio for 
non-sensitive communities and 3:1 for sensitive riparian and oak woodland communities. 
Implementation of this mitigation measure would reduce impacts from the loss of vege-
tation to a less than significant level. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict 
with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Policy BR 1.3  Environmental Review: Require environmental review of 

development applications pursuant to CEQA and County 
procedures to assess the impact of proposed development 
on native species and habitat diversity, particularly special-
status species, sensitive natural communities, wetlands, and 
important wildlife nursery areas and movement corridors. 

Potentially Consistent. The County has considered the potential for the Proposed 
Project to impact biological resources, including special status species, and has also 
identified mitigation measures to reduce these impacts to a level of less than significant, 
as provided for in EIR Section 4.6 (Biological Resources) and 5.3 (Summary of 
Cumulative Effects). As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy BR 1.4 No Net Loss: Require that development projects are 
approved with conditions and mitigation measures to ensure 
the protection of sensitive resources and to achieve “no net 
loss” of sensitive habitat acreage, values, and function. 
Give highest priority to avoidance of sensitive habitat. When 
avoidance is not feasible, require provision of replacement 
habitat onsite through restoration and/or habitat creation. 
When onsite mitigation is not feasible, provide for offsite 
mitigation that reflects no net loss. 

Potentially Consistent. The functional loss of 33.2 acres of vegetation over the 59-year 
excavation phase is considered a permanent impact because of the substantial period 
of time during which there would be a loss of existing habitat. This would be a significant 
and adverse impact. To mitigate this effect, Mitigation Measure BIO 1.1 requires compen-
satory mitigation for native vegetation at a 1:1 ratio for non-sensitive communities and 
3:1 for sensitive riparian and oak woodland communities. Onsite and offsite compensatory 
mitigation would ensure no net loss of sensitive habitat acreage, values, and function. 
Implementation of this mitigation measure would reduce impacts from the loss of vege-
tation and habitat to a less than significant level. As such, the Proposed Project would 
not conflict with this policy. 

Policy BR 1.9 

 

Preserve Ecotones: Require that proposed discretionary 
development protects and enhances ecotones, or natural 
transitions between habitat types because of their importance 
to vegetation and wildlife. Ecotones of particular concern 
include those along the margins of riparian corridors, 
baylands and marshlands, vernal pools, and woodlands and 
forests where they transition to grasslands and other habitat 
types. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project area includes northern mixed chaparral, 
coast live oak woodland, chamise chaparral, riparian woodland, and ephemeral stream, 
and the ecotones between these vegetation communities. The most substantial ecotone 
is the transition between riparian woodland along the Salinas River and adjacent uplands. 
However, most of this ecotone is outside of the Proposed RPA footprint and would not 
be directly impacted. To compensate for all permanent impacts to vegetation in the 
Proposed RPA footprint, the Applicant would be required to implement one or more of 
the following: (1) onsite preservation of vegetation (in Proposed RPA area but outside of 
the RPA footprint); (2) acquisition and preservation of offsite lands; or (3) payment to an 
appropriate in-lieu fee program in the region. Additionally, the Applicant would be required 
to develop and implement a Weed Control Plan to avoid indirect impacts to habitat, 
including ecotones. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy BR 1.10 Identify and Protect Ecologically Sensitive Areas: Protect 
and enable management of ecologically sensitive areas to 
the maximum extent feasible.  

Potentially Consistent. The functional loss of 33.2 acres of vegetation over the 59-year 
excavation phase of the Proposed Project is considered a permanent impact because of 
the substantial duration of time that existing habitat would be lost. This would be a 
significant impact. To mitigate this impact, Mitigation Measure BIO 1.1 requires compen-
satory mitigation for native vegetation at a 1:1 ratio for non-sensitive communities and 
3:1 for sensitive riparian and oak woodland communities. Implementation of this mitigation 
measure would reduce impacts from the loss of vegetation and habitat to a less than 
significant level. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Policy BR 1.11 Protect Wildlife Nursery Areas and Movement Corridors: 

Identify, protect, and enable the management of connected 
habitat areas for wildlife movement. Features of particular 
importance to wildlife for movement may include, but are 
not limited to, riparian corridors, shorelines of the coast and 
bay, and ridgelines. Identification and designation of wildlife 
corridors will not interfere with agricultural uses on private 
lands. 

Potentially Consistent. Overall interference with terrestrial wildlife movement and bird 
migration would be less than significant because Proposed Project activities would be in 
areas immediately adjacent to existing quarry operations, and activities would be con-
sistent with ongoing types of disturbances. Mammals and birds moving through the 
region are exposed to these disturbances from the existing quarry, and the intensity of 
activities would not increase under the Proposed Project. Further, expansion into the 33 
additional acres would be phased over many years. Mobile wildlife would be able to 
respond to excavation activities by moving to adjacent habitats, and as many large 
species move during the evening or early morning when Project activities would be 
limited, excavation would not substantially interfere with their movement. However, if the 
Proposed Project could degrade water quality or constrict flow or passage in the Salinas 
River, thereby potentially resulting in significant impacts to steelhead trout habitat 
connectivity.  

Mitigation Measures BIO 2.1 and HYD 1 would require the Applicant to implement BMPs 
to minimize impacts to jurisdictional waters, including the Salinas River. These BMPs 
include restrictions on use of hazardous materials near wetland areas, a setback from 
the Salinas River for all quarry extension grading, and other measures to prevent 
erosion and sedimentation impacts or the introduction of other materials into the Salinas 
River. Implementation of these measures would reduce impacts to movement and 
migration to a less than significant level As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict 
with this policy. 

Policy BR 1.12 Development Impacts to Corridors: Ensure that important 
corridors for wildlife movement and dispersal are protected 
as a condition of discretionary permits. Provide linkages 
and corridors as needed to connect sensitive habitat areas 
such as woodlands, forests, and wetlands. 

Policy BR 1.13 Maintain Safe Wildlife Movement: Maintain and enhance 
existing stream channels and riparian corridors to provide 
for wildlife movement at roadway crossings. 

Policy BR 1.15 Restrict Disturbance in Sensitive Habitat During Nesting 
Season: Avoid impacts to sensitive riparian corridors, 
wetlands, and coastal areas to protect bird-nesting activities. 

Potentially Consistent. Project impacts to nesting birds can be reduced or offset 
through implementation of Mitigation Measures BIO 1.1, 3.1, and 3.3. These measures 
would require biological monitoring during vegetation removal and initial ground 
disturbance, worker environmental awareness training, and compensation for directly 
impacted habitat at a minimum 1:1 ratio. In addition, Mitigation Measure BIO 3.7 
requires biological surveys in the proposed expansion area prior to vegetation clearing, 
the establishment of buffers areas, and other requirements to avoid bird mortality during 
implementation of the Proposed Project. These measures are expected to effectively 
minimize adverse impacts to nesting birds within the Proposed Project site and to offset 
habitat loss through the acquisition and management of compensation lands. Implemen-
tation of these measures would reduce impacts to native birds to a less than significant 
level. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Goal BR 2: Threatened, Rare, Endangered, and Sensitive Species Will Be Protected 

Policy BR 2.1 Coordinate with Trustee Agencies: The County will consult 
with trustee and other relevant state and federal agencies 
during environmental review when special-status species, 
sensitive natural communities, marine resources or wetlands 
may be affected. (Refer to Figure BR 5 Critical Habitats [of 
the Conservation and Open Space Element]) 

Potentially Consistent. All regulatory agencies with jurisdictional authority over the 
Proposed Project have been, and will continue to be, provided with the opportunity to 
comment on the Proposed Project throughout its environmental review process. As 
such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy BR 2.2 Promote Early Consultation with Other Agencies: Require 
applicants to consult with all agencies with review and/or 
permit authority for projects in areas supporting wetlands 
and special-status species at the earliest opportunity. 

Potentially Consistent. Since submittal of the Proposed Project's original Conditional 
Use Permit (CUP) application package, the County has encouraged the Applicant’s 
early consultation with all regulatory agencies that have jurisdictional authority over the 
Proposed Project. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Policy BR 2.4 Species Recovery Programs. Support recovery programs 

for endangered and threatened species. 
Potentially Consistent. Three listed species could be impacted by the Proposed 
Project, including the: steelhead trout (Oncorhynchus mykiss irideus) (steelhead); 
California red-legged frog (Rana draytonii); and least Bell’s vireo (Vireo bellii pusillus). 
All three species have draft or adopted recovery plans. The Salinas River and tributaries 
support steelhead and is designated as critical habitat for this species. The designated 
critical habitat does not extend into the Proposed RPA footprint. As such, direct impacts 
would not occur, and potential indirect effects would be minimized or avoided by proposed 
mitigation measures. Mitigation Measures HYD 1.1, BIO 2.1, and BIO 3.2 would minimize 
indirect effects to water quality and avoid potential curtailment of flow to downstream 
areas. Implementation of these measures would reduce impacts to steelhead and its 
critical habitat to a less than significant level; however, the Applicant has not determined 
whether consultation with National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) for indirect impacts 
to steelhead and its critical habitat is required.  

The California red-legged frog is known from the area and could disperse into the 
Proposed RPA footprint. The presence of California red-legged frogs in the RPA area is 
currently unknown because surveys have not been conducted. Mitigation Measure BIO 
3.6 requires protocol surveys for red-legged frogs in all riparian areas and surrounding 
uplands, and avoidance measures if red-legged frogs are found. These include full-time 
biological monitoring, exclusion fencing, seasonal restrictions, and stopping work if a 
red-legged frog is found in any work areas. These measures would reduce impacts to 
California red-legged frogs, if present, to less than significant.  

Least Bell’s vireo has been reported from the Salinas River watershed, and could 
potentially nest in riparian habitat in and adjacent to the Proposed RPA area. To avoid 
impacts to least Bell’s vireo, Mitigation Measure BIO 3.7 requires protocol surveys for 
least Bell’s vireo in and near riparian habitat that could be subjected to noise levels over 
60 dBA during the breeding season. If found, a 500-foot buffer would be established and 
noise levels could not exceed 60 dBA in the active territory. 

Because impacts to listed species and habitat would be minimized or avoided, the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Policy BR 2.6 Development Impacts to Listed Species: Ensure that 

potential adverse impacts to threatened, rare, and 
endangered species from development are avoided or 
minimized through project siting and design. Ensure that 
proposed development avoids significant disturbance of 
sensitive natural plant communities that contain special-
status plant species or provide critical habitat to special-
status animal species. When avoidance is not feasible, 
require no net loss of sensitive natural plant communities 
and critical habitat areas. 

Potentially Consistent. Several mitigation measures have been developed to reduce 
impacts to special-status species. Mitigation Measure BIO 3.1 requires the Applicant 
implement a Worker Environmental Education Program (WEEP) to educate quarry 
workers on the sensitive biological resources that could occur on the Proposed Project 
site. The WEEP will define the legal protection afforded sensitive plants and wildlife, 
mitigation requirements, and protocols for reporting incidents involving special-status 
species. Mitigation Measure BIO 3.2 requires implementation of Best Management 
Practices (BMPs) to minimize impacts to plants and wildlife. BMPs include but are not 
limited to management of trash, prohibition of domesticated animals, reduced vehicle 
speed. Mitigation Measure BIO 3.3 requires biological construction monitoring during all 
vegetation removal and initial ground disturbance. These general measures will reduce 
impacts to special-status species and, therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict 
with this policy. 

Policy BR 2.8 Invasive Plant Species: Promote and support efforts to 
reduce the effects of noxious weeds on natural habitats. 
The County will work with local resource and land manage-
ment agencies to develop a comprehensive approach to 
controlling the spread of non-native invasive species and 
reducing their extent on both public and private land. 

Potentially Consistent. Indirect impacts from invasive weeds would be more substantial 
during proposed reclamation activities when compared with excavation. It would be 
especially important to control invasive weeds during the reclamation period to avoid 
indirect impacts to special-status species and to support success of the reclamation 
efforts. Proposed mitigation measures to minimize these impacts include Mitigation 
Measures HYD 1.1, BIO 1.1, BIO 1.2, BIO 2.1, and BIO 3.1 through 3.11. Implementa-
tion of these measures would reduce impacts to special-status species to a less than 
significant level and, therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Goal BR 3: Maintain the Acreage of Native Woodlands, Forests, and Trees at 2008 Levels 

Policy BR 3.1 Native Tree Protection: Protect native and biologically 
valuable trees, oak woodlands, trees with historical 
significance, and forest habitats to the maximum extent 
feasible. 

Potentially Consistent. The San Luis Obispo County General Plan was reviewed for 
consistency with the Proposed Project. Overall, the General Plan supports the preser-
vation, enhancement, and restoration of natural habitats. The General Plan also describes 
preservation and enhancement of oak woodlands, and requires mitigation for impacts to 
biological resources including oak woodlands. Mitigation Measure BIO 1.1 requires 
compensatory mitigation for impacts to oak woodlands at a 3:1 ratio (acres conserved to 
acres impacted). Mitigation measures BIO-1 through BIO-5 would reduce impacts to 
biological resources and ensure the Proposed Project complies with local policies and 
ordinances. Implementation of these measures would reduce impacts to a less than 
significant level. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with these policies. 

Policy BR 3.2 Protection of Native Trees in New Development: Require 
proposed discretionary development and land divisions to 
avoid damage to native trees (e.g., Monterey Pines, oaks) 
through setbacks, clustering, or other appropriate measures. 
When avoidance is not feasible, require mitigation measures. 

Policy BR 3.3 Oak Woodland Preservation: Maintain and improve oak 
woodland habitat to provide for slope stabilization, soil 
protection, species diversity, and wildlife habitat. 

Policy BR 3.5 Non-native Trees: Protect healthy and non-hazardous, non-
native trees (e.g., eucalyptus groves) and forests that 
provide raptor nesting or roosting sites or support colonies 
of monarch butterflies. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Goal BR 4: The Natural Structure and Function of Streams and Riparian Habitat Will Be Protected and Restored 

Policy BR 4.1  Protect streams and riparian vegetation to preserve water 
quality and flood control functions and associated fish and 
wildlife habitat. 

Potentially Consistent. Direct impacts to wetland habitats would include the removal of 
native riparian vegetation, the discharge of fill, degradation of water quality, and increased 
erosion and sediment transport. Indirect impacts would include alterations to the existing 
topographical and hydrological conditions of the Proposed Project site and may result in 
the introduction of non-native, invasive plant species. However, the Proposed Project 
has been designed such that drainage and runoff from the expanded quarry operation 
would be directed to the quarry pit and prevented from flowing directly into the Salinas 
River. Indirect impacts to jurisdictional resources would be further reduced through 
implementation of Mitigation Measure BIO 2.1, which requires implementation of BMPs 
to minimize impacts to juridical areas, and Mitigation Measure HYD 1, which requires 
preparation of a site-specific Storm Water Pollution Protection Plan (SWPPP). Impacts 
to riparian or wetland habitat would be mitigated at a 3:1 ratio (Mitigation Measure BIO 
1.1). Direct impacts to riparian or wetland habitat in the Salinas River are not expected 
to occur. Implementation of these mitigation measures and compliance with Section 401 
and 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA), the State Porter-Cologne Act, and Fish and 
Game Code would reduce impacts to jurisdictional waters to a less than significant level.  

Direct impacts to jurisdictional waters could occur during reclamation from heavy 
equipment use and re-contouring the Proposed RPA area. Indirect impacts such as 
spread of weeds or degradation of water quality in adjacent areas could also occur 
during reclamation. Implementation of Mitigation Measures BIO 1.1, 1.2, 2.1, and HYD 1 
and compliance with Section 401 and 404 of the CWA, the State Porter-Cologne Act, 
and Fish and Game Code 1602 would reduce impacts to jurisdictional waters to a less 
than significant level. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with these 
policies. 

Policy BR 4.2 Minimize Impacts from Development: Minimize the impacts 
of public and private development on streams and associated 
riparian vegetation due to construction, grading, resource 
extraction, and development near streams. [This policy and 
the following implementation strategy do not apply (1) within 
the coastal zone, because the Local Coastal Program 
already includes detailed policies and standards to protect 
streams and riparian vegetation, and (2) on private lands 
designated Agriculture in the Land Use Element and on 
other lands used for production agriculture; for those lands, 
refer to Policy AGP 26 in the Agriculture Element.] 

Policy BR 4.3 Alluvial Well Extractions: Require discretionary projects that 
depend on alluvial well extractions and stream diversion to 
monitor the long-term effects on surface streamflow and 
riparian vegetation. Identify and implement contingencies 
for maintaining streamflow (e.g., minimum bypass flows, 
alternate water sources, decreased pumping rates, ground-
water discharge). 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project does not rely on any alluvial wells or 
stream diversions; primary water source is internal impoundments fed by rainfall and 
runoff. A very small amount of stream diversion does occur within the Source Pond; 
however, Mitigation Measures HYD 1, BIO 2.1, and BIO 3.2 would minimize indirect 
effects to water quality and avoid potential curtailment of flow to downstream areas. As 
such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy BR 4.5 Encourage Stream Preservation on Private Lands: 
Encourage private landowners to protect and preserve 
stream corridors in their natural state and to restore stream 
corridors that have been degraded. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project has been designed such that drainage 
and runoff from the expanded quarry operation would be directed to the quarry pit and 
prevented from flowing directly into the Salinas River. Indirect impacts to jurisdictional 
resources would be further reduced through implementation of Mitigation Measures BIO 
2.1and HYD 1. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Goal BR 5: Wetlands Will Be Preserved, Enhanced and Restored 

Policy BR 5.1 Protect Wetlands: Require development to avoid wetlands 
and provide upland buffers. 

Potentially Consistent. The Applicant conducted a delineation of jurisdictional waters 
and wetlands in 2008 and 2012. The delineation was approved by the United States 
Army Corps of Engineers in October 2013. As required by law, the Applicant would 
comply with the regulations regarding potential impacts to water bodies under the 
jurisdiction of the State and federal government. As such, the Applicant would obtain 
required permits pursuant to Section 401 and 404 of the CWA, the State Porter-Cologne 
Act, and Fish and Game Code 1600 et seq. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not 
conflict with these policies. 

Policy BR 5.2 No Net Loss of Wetlands: Ensure that all public and private 
projects avoid impacts to wetlands if feasible. If avoidance 
is not feasible, ensure no net loss of wetlands, consistent 
with state and federal regulations and this Element. 

Policy BR 5.3 Wetland Conversion: Avoid the conversion of wetlands, 
including vernal pools, except where grazing may improve 
the health and function of those wetlands. Where grazing 
occurs in and around wetlands and vernal pools, encourage 
grazing management that improves the health and function 
of those wetlands. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would not convert any wetlands or 
vernal pools, but would affect a small amount of jurisdictional ephemeral streams. In 
accordance with the CWA, there would be no net loss of wetlands from implementation 
of the Proposed Project. Impacts to riparian or wetland habitat would be mitigated at a 
3:1 ratio (Mitigation Measure BIO 1.1). Direct impacts to riparian or wetland habitat in 
the Salinas River would not expected to occur. Therefore, the Proposed Project would 
not conflict with this policy. 

Goal BR 6. The County's Fisheries and Aquatic Habitats Will Be Preserved and Improved 

Policy BR 6.1 Avoid Impacts to Fisheries. Require all proposed 
discretionary land use projects and land divisions to avoid 
impacts to freshwater and saltwater fisheries and wildlife 
habitat to the maximum extent feasible. When avoidance is 
not feasible, offset potential losses of fisheries and wildlife.  

The Salinas River and tributaries support the federally listed threatened steelhead and is 
designated as critical habitat for this species. The designated critical habitat does not 
extend into the Proposed RPA footprint. While direct impacts to critical habitat or any 
areas supporting this species would not occur, indirect effects could include erosion, 
sedimentation, and degradation of water quality. Drainage and runoff from the expanded 
quarry operation would be directed to the quarry pit and therefore prevented from 
flowing directly into the Salinas River. With these design features and implementation of 
Mitigation Measures HYD 1 and BIO 2.1, which require BMPs to avoid impacts to 
jurisdictional waters, water quality impacts would be less than significant and, therefore, 
the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Cultural Resources (Chapter 4)  

Goal CR 3: The County’s Historical Resources Will Be Preserved and Protected 

Policy CR 3.1 Historic Preservation: The County will provide for the identi-
fication, protection, enhancement, perpetuation, and use of 
the features that reflect the County's historical, architectural, 
Native American, archaeological, cultural, and aesthetic 
heritage.  

Potentially Consistent. The County has evaluated all potential impacts related to cultural 
and historic resources (prehistoric and historic), as addressed in EIR Section 4.6 (Cultural 
Resources). The County has provided, and will continue to provide, applicable Native 
American groups, the Office of Historic Preservation and the Native American Heritage 
Commission with the opportunity to review and comment on the Proposed Project’s 
environmental review process. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this 
policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Goal CR 4: The County’s Known and Potential Native American, Archaeological and Paleontological Resources will be Preserved and Protected 

Policy CR 4.1 Non-development Activities: Discourage or avoid non-
development activities that could damage or destroy Native 
American and archaeological sites, including off-road vehicle 
use on or adjacent to known sites. Prohibit unauthorized 
collection of artifacts. 

Potentially Consistent. Based on the characterization of the landforms in which the 
proposed expansion area is located it is unlikely that any archaeological resources will 
be impacted. Thus, there will be no impact to archaeological resources in the proposed 
expansion area. However, the activities associated with Reclamation of the property 
could impact unknown, buried archaeological resources. If there are any extant surface 
archaeological sites, these also would be impacted by Reclamation. The potential for 
buried cultural resources is very high in parts of the vested portion of the project. The 
impact to these unknown archaeological sites would be less than significant with 
implementation of Mitigation Measures CR-1, CR-2.1 and CR-2.2. As such, the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with these policies. 

Policy CR 4.2 Protection of Native American Cultural Sites: Ensure protec-
tion of archaeological sites that are culturally significant to 
Native Americans, even if they have lost their archaeological 
integrity through previous disturbance. Protect sites that 
have religious or spiritual value, even if no artifacts are 
present. Protect sites that contain artifacts, which may have 
intrinsic value, even though their archaeological context has 
been disturbed. 

Policy CR 4.4 Development Activities and Archaeological Sites: Protect 
archaeological and culturally sensitive sites from the effects 
of development by avoiding disturbance where feasible. 

Avoid archaeological resources as the primary method of 
protection.  

Policy CR 4.5 Paleontological Resources: Protect paleontological resources 
from the effects of development by avoiding disturbance 
where feasible.  

Potentially Consistent. It is unlikely based on the characterization of the landforms in 
which the proposed expansion area is located, that any significant paleontological 
resources will be uncovered in the approximately 30 acre, unvested parcel. Thus, there 
will be no impact to paleontological resources or unique geologic features in the 
proposed expansion area.  

The activities associated with Reclamation of the property could impact significant 
paleontological resources based on the characterization of neighboring landforms 
provided by the paleontologist for the Applicant. However, any impacts to 
paleontological resources or unique geologic features would be less than significant with 
Mitigation Measure CR-3 incorporated. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict 
with this policy. 



Santa Margarita Quarry Expansion Project 
APPENDIX E. POLICY CONSISTENCY ANALYSIS 

 
 

November 2014 E-18 Draft EIR 

Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Policy CR 4.6 Protect archaeological resources near streams, springs and 

water sources, rock outcrops, and significant ridgetops, as 
these are often indicators of the presence of cultural 
resources. 

Potentially Consistent. Based on the characterization of the landforms in which the 
proposed expansion area is located it is unlikely that any archaeological resources will 
be impacted. Thus, there will be no impact to archaeological resources in the proposed 
expansion area. However, the activities associated with Reclamation of the property 
could impact unknown, buried archaeological resources. If there are any extant surface 
archaeological sites, these also would be impacted by Reclamation. The potential for 
buried cultural resources is very high in parts of the vested portion of the Project. The 
impact to these unknown archaeological sites would be less than significant with 
implementation of Mitigation Measures CR-1, CR-2.1 and CR-2.2. As such, the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with these policies. 

Energy Resources (Chapter 5)   

Goal E 3 Energy Efficiency and Conservation Will Be Promoted in Both New and Existing Development 

Policy E 3.2 Energy Efficient Equipment: Require the use of energy-
efficient equipment in all new development, including but 
not limited to Energy Star appliances, high-energy efficiency 
equipment, heat recovery equipment, and building energy 
management systems. 

Potentially Consistent. As part of the County’s permit review and approval process, 
the Proposed Project can be conditioned (e.g., required) to install and operate energy 
efficient equipment. Ultimately, however, the Proposed Project would remove all existing 
quarry structures and facilities and the site would be restored to open space land uses 
which would be void of any development to which energy efficient equipment could be 
applied. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy.  

Goal E 5 Recycling, Waste Diversion, and Reuse Programs Will Achieve as Close to Zero Waste as Possible 

Policy E 5.4 Construction and Demolition Waste: Continue to reduce 
construction and demolition waste in accordance with the 
County’s Construction and Demolition Debris Recycling 
Ordinance. Support increased diversion rates over time. 

Potentially Consistent. No permanent stockpiles of mining waste (i.e., overburden and 
unused rock material) would remain after the Proposed Project’s Final Reclamation 
Phase. Domestic refuse is and would continue to be collected in approved trash bins 
and removed from the Proposed RPA area by a contracted waste removal service. No 
toxic, hazardous or flammable substances would be used and stored on site other than 
those needed for equipment maintenance and fueling. As such, the Proposed Project 
would not conflict with this policy. 

Mineral Resources (Chapter 6)  

Goal MN 1: Conservation and Development of Significant Mineral Deposits Will Be a High Priority, but Will Be Balanced with Other County General Plan Goals and Policies 

Policy MN 1.1 Balance Test: Evaluate proposed mining operations in 
areas having open space, scenic, habitat, recreational, or 
agricultural value by balancing these values against the 
need for extracting mineral resources from such areas. 

Potentially Consistent. The purpose of this EIR is to assess the environmental effects 
associated with the Proposed Project prior to permitting. All potentially adverse impacts 
associated with the Proposed Project have been mitigated to the maximum extent 
feasible. The Applicant has incorporated reclamation control measures and standards to 
reduce potential environmental impacts. In addition, as detailed in EIR Section 4.13 
(Recreation), the Proposed Project includes Mitigation Measure REC-1 to provide for a 
future easement for extension of the Salinas River Trail adjacent to the Proposed 
Project site to enhance the County’s recreational resources and opportunities.  As such, 
the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Goal MN 2: Significant Mineral Resources Will Be Protected From Land Uses That Threaten Their Availability For Future Mining  

Policy MN 2.4 Discretionary Land Use Permits: Require that proposed 
uses that require a discretionary land use permit will not 
adversely affect the continuing operation or expansion of an 
existing extraction use. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project is primarily made up of two components: 
on-going operation of the existing quarry into the proposed expansion area; and, recla-
mation of the entire RPA area. The Proposed Project would extend the mining of crushed 
aggregate and granite by 59 years, with mining completed by the end of calendar year 
2070 and reclamation completed by the end of calendar year 2076. As such, approval of 
the Proposed Project would include an expansion of the existing operations, along with 
reclamation activities consistent with SMARA regulations and standards. The Proposed 
Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Goal MN 3: Balance Mining of Mineral Resources with Sensitive Natural Resources and Existing Adjacent Uses 

Policy MN 3.1 Environmental effects: Ensure that all environmental effects 
are studied before permitting any resource extraction 
activities (e.g., mining and geothermal development). 

Potentially Consistent. The purpose of this EIR is to assess the environmental effects 
associated with the Proposed Project prior to permitting. All potentially adverse impacts 
associated with the Proposed Project have been mitigated to the maximum extent 
feasible. Additionally, the Applicant has incorporated reclamation control measures and 
standards to reduce potential environmental impacts. As such, the Proposed Project 
would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy MN 3.2 Reclamation: Require the ongoing reclamation of sand and 
gravel mining areas by implementing reclamation plans. In 
conformance with state law, require all mining operations to 
have up-to-date reclamation plans and adequate financial 
assurances to the satisfaction of the County. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project includes a RPA. All potentially adverse 
impacts associated with the Proposed Project have been mitigated to the maximum 
extent feasible. Additionally, the Applicant has incorporated reclamation control measures 
and standards to reduce potential environmental impacts. As such, with project approval, 
the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy MN 3.3 Environmentally and Visually Sensitive Areas: Extraction 
operations may be established in designated environmentally 
or visually sensitive areas only when the Board of Supervisors 
determines that the need for a particular resource or facility 
outweighs the value of the sensitive land resource. Such 
sensitive resources may be subject to extraction operations 
only when no feasible alternative sites are available. 

Potentially Consistent. The purpose of this EIR is to assess the environmental effects 
associated with the Proposed Project prior to permitting to address the issues presented 
these types of policies. All potentially adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive 
areas have been mitigated to the maximum extent feasible. Additionally, the Applicant 
has incorporated reclamation control measures and standards to reduce potential 
environmental impacts. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy MN 3.4 Site restoration: Require site restoration and rehabilitation 
as part of the reclamation plan as required by State law. 

Potentially Consistent. The existing quarry’s Reclamation Plan was approved in 1981 
and addresses the existing quarry’s 147-acre site. The RPA submitted for the Proposed 
Project, dated April 17, 2013, addresses the expanded 193.1 acre site; however, only 
148 acres are expected to require reclamation; the remaining 45 acres would be main-
tained as Buffer Areas where no disturbances would occur during quarry operations. 
With approval of the RPA, the Proposed Project would be consistent with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Policy MN 3.5 Best Management Practices: Require that construction and 

access roads to mining, quarrying, and drilling sites meet 
County road standards and use Best Management Practices 
to avoid or minimize environmental impacts. Require that 
extraction site access routes do not create nuisances, 
hazards, or road maintenance problems. 

Potentially Consistent. The purpose of this EIR is to assess the environmental effects 
associated with the Proposed Project prior to permitting. All potentially adverse impacts 
associated with the Proposed Project have been mitigated to the maximum extent 
feasible. Mitigation Measures BIO 1.2 and 3.1 include measures to minimize environ-
mental impacts along the access roads. In addition, as stated in EIR Section 4.14 
(Transportation and Circulation), the Proposed Project would not introduce any new or 
incompatible uses to the study area roadway circulation system that cannot be mitigated 
to a level of less than significant. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with 
this policy. 

Open Space Resources (Chapter 7)  

Goal OS 1: Important Open Space Areas will be Identified, Protected, Sustained, and Where Necessary, Restored, and Reclaimed 

Policy OS 1.1 Future Open Space Protection: Continue to identify and protect 
open space resources with the following characteristics: 

 Recreation areas 
 Ecosystems and environmentally sensitive resources 

such as natural area preserves, streams and riparian 
vegetation, unique, sensitive habitat, natural communities; 
significant marine resources 

 Archaeological, cultural, and historical resources 
 Scenic areas 
 Hazard areas 
 Rural character 

Potentially Consistent. Proposed expansion of the quarry would occur in an area of 
open space, and the Proposed Project site is surrounded by rural and agricultural lands. 
Some nearby residents may consider the industrial character of the Proposed Project as 
a conflict with the surrounding area’s rural character. However, the combining designation 
for the proposed expansion site is EX1 (Extractive Resource Area), which allows mining 
activities. Therefore, according to the County Land Use Ordinance, the Proposed Project 
is an appropriate use for this site. In addition, the Proposed RPA process would restore 
the Proposed Project site to open space, and, as detailed in EIR Section 4.13 
(Recreation), the Proposed Project includes Mitigation Measure REC-1 to provide for a 
future easement for extension of the Salinas River Trail adjacent to the Proposed Project 
site to enhance the County’s recreational resources and opportunities . As such, the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with these policies.  

Policy OS 1.7 Open Space Resource Protection: Protect open space 
resources by guiding development away from rural areas to 
more suitable areas. 

Goal OS 4: Urban Sprawl and Inappropriate Development of Rural Areas will be Prevented  

Policy OS 4.3 Conversion of rural areas to Urban Lands: Limit the 
conversion of unincorporated rural areas to Urban Lands in 
accordance with the considerations for urban and village 
expansion in Framework for Planning of the Land Use 
Element. 

Potentially Consistent. Proposed expansion of the quarry would occur in an area of 
open space, and the Proposed Project site is surrounded by rural and agricultural lands. 
Some nearby residents may consider the industrial character of the Proposed Project as 
a conflict with the surrounding area’s rural character. However, the combining 
designation for the proposed expansion site is EX1 (Extractive Resource Area), which 
allows mining activities. Therefore, according to the County Land Use Ordinance, the 
Proposed Project is an appropriate use for this site. In addition, the Proposed RPA 
process would restore the Proposed Project site to open space. As such, the Proposed 
Project would not conflict with this policy.  
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Soil Resources (Chapter 8)   

Goal SL 1: Soils will be Protected from Wind and Water Erosion, Particularly Caused by Poor Soil Management Practices 

Policy SL 1.2 Promote Soil Conservation Practices in All Land Uses:  
Require erosion and sediment control practices during 
development or other soil-disturbing activities on steep 
slopes and ridgelines. These practices should disperse 
storm-water so that it infiltrates the soil rather than running 
off, and protect downslope areas from erosion. 

Potentially Consistent. Proposed expansion of the quarry would require the disturbance 
of vegetation and soils and significant alteration of the already disturbed landscape. This 
has the potential to increase erosion and allow sediments to be entrained in stormwater 
runoff and be transported away from the mining area. However, implementation of 
Mitigation Measure HYD-1 will require preparation of a SWPPP which would reduce this 
potential impact to a level of less than significant. In addition, the Applicant’s Proposed 
Reclamation Control Measures and Standards include erosion control measures that 
would minimize impacts. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy SL 1.3 Minimize Erosion associated with New Development: Avoid 
development, including roads and driveways, on the steeper 
portions of a site except when necessary to avoid flood 
hazards, protect prime soils, and protect sensitive biological 
and other resources. Avoid grading and site disturbance 
activities on slopes over 30%. Minimize site disturbance 
and protect existing vegetation as much as possible. 

Potentially Consistent. The Applicant’s Proposed Reclamation Control Measures and 
Standards state the grading activities would conform to the County’s requirements and 
standards to address erosion. In addition, as detailed in EIR Section 4.8 (Geology, Soils 
and Mineral Resources), implementation of Mitigation Measure GEO-1 would require 
annual inspection and reporting of hard rock slope stability to ensure that potential 
impacts related to excavation and slope stability are reduced to a level of less than 
significant.  As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Goal SL 2: Watershed and Ecological Function will be Maintained Through Soil Conservation 

Policy SL 2.1 Protect Watersheds and Aquifer Recharge Areas: Give high 
priority to protecting watersheds, aquifer-recharge areas, 
and natural drainage systems when reviewing applications 
for discretionary development. 

Potentially Consistent. The proposed excavation area is not underlain by a 
groundwater aquifer. Therefore, potential impacts to groundwater quality and discharges 
to the Salinas River would be less than significant. As such, the Proposed Project would 
not conflict with this policy. 

Goal SL 3: Important Agricultural Soils will be Conserved 

Policy SL 3.1 Conserve Important Agricultural Soils: Conserve the 
Important Agricultural Soils mapped in Figure SL-1 and listed 
in Table SL-2. Proposed conversion of agricultural lands to 
non-agricultural uses shall be evaluated against the applic-
able policies in this COSE and in the Agriculture Element, 
including policies such as Policies AGP 18 and AGP 24. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project site is located in a rural area that includes 
open space, agricultural uses, and low-density residential uses. Implementation of the 
Proposed Project would expand the existing quarry, which could be considered an 
expansion of an industrial land use. However, the expansion would occur on a parcel 
designated as Rural Land. Therefore, the proposed expansion area would not affect 
agricultural land. Implementation of the Proposed RPA would be to restore the 
Proposed Project site to open space. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict 
with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Visual Resources (Chapter 9)  

Goal VR 2: The Natural and Historic Character and Identity of Rural Areas will be Protected 

Policy VR 2.1 Develop In A Manner Compatible With Historical and Visual 
Resources: Through the review of proposed development, 
encourage designs that are compatible with the natural land-
scape and with recognized historical character, and discourage 
designs that are clearly out of place within rural areas. 

Potentially Consistent. The County will consider the information in the EIR regarding 
the historical and visual resources and the rural character of the Propose Project area in 
its decision-making process. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this 
policy.  

Goal VR 4: Protect Visual Resources within Visual Sensitive Resource Areas (SRAS) for Scenic Corridors 

Policy VR 4.1 Designation of Scenic Corridors implements the goal of 
protection of visual resources within visually sensitive 
resource areas (SRA’s) for scenic corridors. COSE Chapter 
12 – Glossary, defines Scenic Corridors as view areas, or 
“viewsheds” from public roads and highways that have 
unique or outstanding scenic qualities. Scenic highways 
and roads are scenic corridors that are designated to 
conserve and enhance their scenic beauty. 

Potentially Consistent. State Route 58 from the Santa Margarita urban reserve line to 
the Kern County line is a “Suggested Scenic Corridor” within the County’s COSE. At the 
time of any such designation, the landscape would include the existing or reduced rock 
wall visible from this highway. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not adversely 
affect a scenic vista and would not conflict with this policy. 

Goal VR 7: Views of the Night Sky and its Constellations of Stars will be Maintained 

Policy VR 7.1 Nighttime Light Pollution: Protect the clarity and visibility of 
the night sky within communities and rural areas, by ensuring 
that exterior lighting, including streetlight projects, is designed 
to minimize nighttime light pollution. 

Potentially Consistent. No increase in lighting is proposed and nighttime operations of 
the quarry are and would continue to be infrequent. Glare could be created by sunlight 
or lighting reflecting from surfaces such as equipment and vehicle windshields or office 
windows. However, areas where this potential exists are not visible offsite. Therefore, 
nighttime lighting and glare impacts are considered less than significant. As such, the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Water Resources (Chapter 10)  

Goal WR1: The County will have a Reliable and Secure Regional Water Supply (IRWM) 

Policy WR 1.6 Water dependent species: Protect water sources for water-
dependent species and the continuity of riparian 
communities. 

Potentially Consistent. Mitigation Measure HYD-1 provides the specific requirements 
for the preparation of a SWPPP to avoid degradation of surface and groundwater 
resources. For potential impacts jurisdictional water, Mitigation Measure BIO 2.1 requires 
BMPs to minimize impacts. With implementation of these measures, the Proposed Project 
would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy WR 1.12 Impacts of New Development: Accurately assess and 
mitigate the impacts of new development on water supply. 
At a minimum, comply with the provisions of Senate Bills 
610 and 221. 

Potentially Consistent. A water supply assessment under Senate Bill (SB) 610 would 
not be required because the Proposed Project would not be defined as a “project” under 
Water Code Section 10912(a). The proposed increase in water use, which is relatively 
minor, would not exceed the thresholds for triggering a SB 610 assessment. As such, 
the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Policy WR 1.14 Avoid Net Increase In Water Use: Avoid a net increase in 

non-agricultural water use in groundwater basins that are 
recommended or certified as Level of Severity II or III for 
water supply. Place limitations on further land divisions in 
these areas until plans are in place and funded to ensure 
that the safe yield will not be exceeded.  

Potentially Consistent. Under the proposed expansion, the Proposed Project would be 
expected to use (and consume) an additional 3 acre-feet during a maximum production 
year over baseline average use. During the reclamation phase, the processing plant 
would no longer be in operation, and therefore the main water use activity associated 
with quarry operations would be eliminated. Water would continue to be used for dust 
suppression while final grading and resoiling activities are under way. This amount of 
water use is expected to be similar to the amount of water needed during excavation 
phase dust suppression. Since water use during the reclamation phase would decrease 
relative to existing conditions, this impacts would be less than significant. As such, the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Goal WR 3: Excellent Water Quality will be Maintained for the Health of People and Natural Communities 

Policy WR 3.1 Prevent Water Pollution: Take actions to prevent water 
pollution, consistent with federal and state water policies 
and standards, including but not limited to the federal Clean 
Water Act, Safe Drinking Water Act, and National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES). 

Potentially Consistent. All proposed quarry expansion operations would comply with 
the existing quarry’s approved NPDES General Permit for industrial activities. In 
addition, the Applicant would prepare and implement a SWPPP for both operation and 
final reclamation. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy WR 3.2  Protect Watersheds: Protect watersheds, groundwater and 
aquifer recharge areas, and natural drainage systems from 
potential adverse impacts of development projects. 

Potentially Consistent. In its evaluation of the Proposed Project, the County will 
consider the impacts on watersheds, groundwater, and aquifer recharge areas and 
natural drainage systems based on the analysis contained in this EIR. As such, the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Noise Element – Adopted May 1992 

Policy 3.3.1 The noise standards in this chapter represent maximum 
acceptable noise levels. New development should minimize 
noise exposure and noise generation.  

The noise levels shall in no case exceed the noise level 
standards in Table 3-2. 

Potentially Inconsistent. The results of the noise modeling prepared for the Proposed 
Project indicate that noise levels generated by quarry operations have the potential to 
exceed the noise level standards in Table 3-2 at vacant lands near the RPA area. 
Furthermore, it is likely that some of the vacant land near the Proposed RPA area will be 
developed in the future. Consequently, the noise impacts of the Proposed Project on 
surrounding vacant lands would conflict with Noise Element Policy 3.3.5 (b). This 
potential impact is significant and unavoidable. Therefore, this element of the Proposed 
Project could conflict with this policy. However, the potential noise impacts related to the 
Proposed Project’s truck traffic and blasting operations would be less than significant. 
As such, these components of the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 

Policy 3.3.3 Noise created by new transportation noise sources, 
including roadway improvement projects, shall be mitigated 
so as not to exceed the levels specified in Table 3-1 within 
the outdoor activity areas are interior spaces of existing 
noise sensitive land uses. 

Potentially Consistent. The potential noise impacts related to the Proposed Project 
truck traffic are less than significant. As such, these components of the Proposed 
Project would not conflict with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Policy 3.3.5 Noise created by new proposed stationary noise sources or 

existing stationary noise sources which undergo modifications 
that may increase noise levels shall be mitigated as follows 
and shall be the responsibility of the developer of the 
stationary noise source: 

b. Noise levels shall be reduced to or below the noise level 
standards in Table 3-2 where the stationary noise source 
will expose an existing noise-sensitive land use (which is 
listed in the Land Use element as an allowable use within 
its existing land use category) to noise levels which exceed 
the standards in Table 3-2. 

c. Noise levels shall be reduced to or below the noise level 
standards in Table 3-2 where the stationary noise source 
will expose vacant land in the Agriculture, Rural Lands, 
Residential rural, Residential Suburban, Residential Single-
Family, Residential Multi-Family, Recreation, Office and 
Professional, and Commercial Retail land use categories to 
noise levels which exceed the standards in Table 3-2. This 
policy may be waived when the Director of Planning and 
Building determines that such vacant land is not likely to be 
developed with a noise sensitive land use. 

d. For new proposed resource extraction, manufacturing or 
processing noise sources or modifications to those sources 
which increase noise levels: where such noise sources will 
expose existing noise-sensitive land uses (which are listed 
in the Land Use Element as allowable uses within their land 
use categories) to noise levels which exceed the standards 
in Table 3-2, best available control technologies shall be 
used to minimize noise levels. 

Potentially Inconsistent. The results of the noise modeling prepared for the Proposed 
Project indicate that noise levels generated by quarry operations have the potential to 
exceed the noise level standards in Table 3-2 at vacant lands near the RPA area. 
Furthermore, it is likely that some of the vacant land near the Proposed RPA area will be 
developed in the future. Consequently, the noise impacts of the Proposed Project on 
surrounding vacant lands would conflict with Noise Element Policy 3.3.5 (b). This potential 
impact is significant and unavoidable. Therefore, the Proposed Project could conflict with 
this policy.  

However, the potential noise impacts related to the Proposed Project’s truck traffic and 
blasting operations are less than significant. As such, these components of the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Safety Element – Adopted December 1999 

Goal S-2: Reduce damage to structures and the danger to life caused by flooding, dam inundation and tsunami. 

Policy S-8 Flood Hazards: Strictly enforce flood hazard regulations 
both current and revised. FEMA regulations and other 
requirements for the placement of structures in flood plains 
shall be followed. Maintain standards for development in 
flood-prone and poorly drained areas. 

Potentially Consistent. The proposed excavation area is not located within the FEMA 
flood hazard area; therefore, excavation and placement of fill or structures in this area 
would not affect flood hazards at or away from the Proposed Project site. However, the 
southern and central portions of the Lower Area are located within the mapped FEMA 
flood hazard area. Grading activities within the FEMA flood hazard area would be subject 
to the requirements of the County’s Land Use Ordinance (Title 22), Flood Hazard Area 
code (22.14.060). Compliance with this existing requirement would ensure that reclama-
tion grading does not result in adverse impacts to flooding conditions along the Salinas 
River. Therefore, this impact is less than significant. The Proposed Project would not 
conflict with this policy. 

Goal S-4: Reduce the Threat to Life, Structures and the Environment Caused by Fire. 

Policy S-13 Pre-Fire Management: New development should be carefully 
located, with special attention given to fuel management in 
higher fire risk areas. Large, undeveloped areas should be 
preserved so they can be fuel-managed. New development 
in fire hazard areas should be configured to minimize the 
potential for added danger. 

Potentially Consistent. Development within or adjacent to lands susceptible to wildland 
fires can increase the risk for loss of life, property, and resources when wildland fire 
prevention measures are not applied. According to CAL FIRE, the Proposed Project is 
mapped in a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone. However, the Proposed Project 
would not increase the number of employees working at the quarry or include new 
structural developments. Therefore, the Proposed Project would have no impact on 
people or structures related to wildland fires. The Proposed Project would not conflict 
with these policies. 

Standard S-32 Require fire resistant material to be used for building 
construction in fire hazard areas. 

Standard S-43 Require a "defensible space" around structures and values 
at risk. The area need not be cleared of all vegetation, but 
be able to provide fire fighters with enough room to defend 
structures and maneuver. Each situation will differ, so the 
permit granting authority will need flexibility in reviewing fire 
safety plans. 

Standard S-44 Review development plans by fire safety personnel to 
assure adequacy of access for equipment, water supplies, 
construction standards, and vegetation clearance. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would include a suite of internal access 
roads that could be used for firefighting purposes. The existing quarry also has an 
approved Safety Plan which addresses emergency response, as well as an Emergency 
Evacuation Plan, both of which would be maintained and implemented (if needed) for 
the duration of the Proposed Project. Additionally, the County’s Department of Planning 
and Building has, and will continue to, coordinate with the County’s Fire Department as 
part of the Proposed Project’s environmental review process, and will condition the 
proposed expansion and RPA according to any recommendations made by the County’s 
fire safety personnel. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this standard.  
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Goal S-5: Minimize the Potential for Loss of Life and Property Resulting from Geologic and Seismic Hazards 

Policy S-18 Fault Rupture Hazards: Locate new development away from 
active and potentially active faults to reduce damage from 
fault rupture. Fault studies may need to include mapping 
and exploration beyond project limits to provide a relatively 
accurate assessment of a fault’s activity. The County will 
enforce applicable regulations of the Alquist-Priolo Earth-
quake Fault Zoning Act pertaining to fault zones to avoid 
development on active faults. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project is not located within a California Geological 
Survey Earthquake Fault Zone or Seismic Hazard Zone, and therefore is not susceptible 
to surface fault rupture or direct impacts related to seismic shaking. Based on the existing 
geologic conditions and the existing and proposed post-reclamation land uses, seismic 
hazards related to the excavation and reclamation phases of the Proposed Project would 
be less than significant. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy.  

Goal S-6: Reduce the Potential for Harm to Individuals and Damage to the Environment from Aircraft Hazards, Radiation Hazards, Hazardous Materials, Electromagnetic Fields, Radon, 
and Hazardous Trees 

Program S-68 Review commercial projects which use, store, or transport 
hazardous materials to ensure necessary measures are 
taken to protect public health and safety. 

Potentially Consistent. In accordance with the existing Hazardous Materials Business 
Plan (HMBP), Spill Prevention, Countermeasure, and Control (SPCC), and SWPPP, 
hazardous materials would not be stored in the Proposed Project excavation area. 
Operation and maintenance activities at the Proposed Project excavation expansion 
area would involve periodic and routine use of hazardous materials. Implementation of 
the measures contained in the existing plans (HMBP, SPCC and SWPPP) would minimize 
the risks of chemical releases and, therefore, would pose a less-than-significant impact. 
Explosives would also be transported to the quarry for each day of blasting in the exca-
vation area by a licensed and permitted explosives delivery contractor. Implementation 
of the existing Blast Safety Procedures would minimize the risk of explosive hazards. 
During the reclamation phase, the intensity of equipment use during the reclamation 
phase would be expected to be less than during the excavation phase (reducing the 
likelihood of chemical releases). There would be no storage or use of hazardous 
materials on-site after reclamation grading and revegetation activities are completed. 
Therefore, potential impacts related to hazardous materials releases during the excava-
tion and reclamation phase would be less than significant. The Proposed Project would 
not conflict with this policy. 

Parks and Recreation Element – Adopted December 2006 

Policy 4.3 When addressing changes in natural areas: 

2. Provide adequate buffers between the natural area and 
adjacent urban or rural uses. 

Potentially Consistent. Approximately 45.1 acres of Buffer Areas would be located 
within the boundaries of the Proposed RPA area. Within the proposed expansion of the 
Extraction Area the Buffer Areas would include undeveloped lands that are characterized 
mostly by steep hillsides and thick vegetation. Existing and proposed Buffer Areas do, 
and would to, protect nearby land uses from some aspects associated with the quarry’s 
operations. Under the Proposed Project no disturbances would occur within the Buffer 
Areas. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this policy. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Land Use Ordinance – Title 22 of the County Code 

Article 2 – Allowable Land Uses and Permit Requirements 

Chapter 22.06 – Allowable Land Uses and Permit Requirements By Land Use Category 

Section 22.06.030 – Allowable Land Uses and Permit Requirements, Table 2-2 – Allowable Land Uses and Permit Requirements 

Land Use: Agriculture, Resource, and Open Space Uses – Mines and quarries  

Permit Requirement by Land Use Category AG and RL: 
Allowable Use, Subject To The Land Use Permit Required By The Specific Use Standards 
(Article 4, Chapter 22.32). 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project area is located on nine parcels, as 
identified in EIR Table 2.5-1. Eight of the parcels are designated RL (Rural Lands) and 
one is designated AG (Agriculture). Per Chapter 22.36 of the County’s Land Use 
Ordinance (Title 22 of the County Code), mining is an allowable use within lands 
designated AG and RL subject to conformance of the standards set-forth in Sections 
22.36.010 through 22.36.110 and issuance of a land use permit. The EX-1 combining 
designation on five of the parcels denotes areas of the County which the Department of 
Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology, has classified as containing or being 
highly likely to contain significant mineral deposits, and allows for mining with a land use 
permit and conformance with the standards of Land Use Ordinance Section 22.14.050. 
Operation of the existing mine within the quarry parcels with this combining designation 
is an allowable use per Subsection 22.14.060(B)(3) of the Land Use Ordinance and 
proposed reclamation is an allowable use with a land use permit. The Applicant has 
applied for a CUP and with approval of the CUP, along with this EIR, the Proposed 
Project would not conflict with these ordinances. 

Article 3 – Site Planning and Project Design  

Chapter 22.10 – General Property Development and Operating Standards  

Chapter 22.10.030 – Air Quality  

A. Air Pollution Control District (APCD) Review 

1. Purpose. This Subsection establishes a procedure for the notification of the County APCD 
when a new land use is proposed to include equipment or activities that involve combustion, or 
the storage or use of hydrocarbons or other air contaminants. 

2. Applicability. These provisions apply to any project for which a discretionary land use permit 
is required by this Title, except business licenses consistent with the most current guidelines of 
the Air Pollution Control District. 

Potentially Consistent. The APCD has been, and will continue to be, involved in the 
Proposed Project’s environmental review process, and its suggested comments and 
guidance, as received during the EIR’s scoping process, have been factored into the air 
quality analysis as detailed in EIR Section 4.4 (Air Quality). As such, the Proposed 
Project would not conflict with this ordinance.  
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Chapter 22.10.040 – Archeological Resources  

In the event archeological resources are unearthed or discovered during any construction 
activities, the following standards apply: 

A. Construction activities shall cease, and the Department shall be notified so that the extent 
and location of discovered materials may be recorded by a qualified archaeologist, and 
disposition of artifacts may be accomplished in accordance with state and federal law. 

B. In the event archeological resources are found to include human remains, or in any other 
case when human remains are discovered during construction, the County Coroner shall be 
notified in addition to the Department so proper disposition may be accomplished. 

Potentially Consistent. The activities associated with reclamation of the Proposed 
Project could impact unknown, buried archaeological resources. If there are any extant 
surface archaeological sites, these also would be impacted by reclamation. The 
potential for buried cultural resources is very high in parts of the vested portion of the 
Project. The impact to these unknown archaeological sites would be less than significant 
with implementation of Mitigation Measures CR-1, CR-2.1 and CR-2.2, which require an 
Unanticipated Discovery Plan and sensitivity training for Reclamation personnel, 
respectively. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this ordinance. 

22.10.050 – Explosives Storage  

The storage of explosives is allowed only for the purpose of sales by a licensed vendor, or 
where the explosives will be used on the same site as the storage facility, as provided in this 
Section. 

A. Applicability. The standards of this Section apply in addition to all applicable state and federal 
standards, including any regulations administered by the County Health Department, Fire 
Department, Sheriff's Office, Agricultural Commissioner, and Air Pollution Control District. If any 
standards of this Chapter conflict with regulations administered by other federal, state, or county 
agencies, the most restrictive standards apply. 

Potentially Consistent. Blasting would be required to fracture and loosen “in-situ” rock. 
Blasting would occur approximately once or twice per month by a licensed blasting 
contractor. Explosives would be transported to the quarry for each day of blasting by a 
licensed and permitted explosives delivery contractor. As such, there would be not on-
site storage of explosives, and the Proposed Project would not conflict with this ordinance. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Section 22.10.060 – Exterior Lighting  

The standards of this Section are applicable to all outdoor night-lighting sources installed after 
the effective date of this Title, except for street lights located within public rights-of-way and all 
uses established in the Agriculture land use category. No land use permit is required for lighting 
facilities, though an electrical permit may be required by Title 19 of this Code (the Building and 
Construction Ordinance). 

A. Illumination only. Outdoor lighting shall be used for the purpose of illumination only, and shall 
not be designed for or used as an advertising display, except as provided by Chapter 22.20 
(Signs). 

B. Light directed onto lot. Light sources shall be designed and adjusted to direct light away from 
any road or street, and away from any dwelling outside the ownership of the applicant. 

C. Minimization of light intensity. No light or glare shall be transmitted or reflected in a concen-
tration or intensity that is detrimental or harmful to persons, or that interferes with the use of 
surrounding properties or streets. 

D. Light sources to be shielded. 

1. Ground illuminating lights. Any light source used for ground area illumination except 
incandescent lamps of 150 watts or less and light produced directly by the combustion of 
natural gas or other fuels, shall be shielded from above in such a manner that the edge of 
the shield is level with or below the lowest edge of the light source. Where any light source 
intended for ground illumination is located at a height greater than eight feet, the required 
shielding shall extend below the lowest edge of the light source a distance sufficient to block 
the light source from the view of any residential use within 1,000 feet of the light fixture. 

2. Elevated feature illumination. Where lights are used for the purpose of illuminating or 
accenting building walls, signs, flags, architectural features, or landscaping, the light source 
shall be shielded so as not to be directly visible from off-site.  

E. Height of light fixtures. Free-standing outdoor lighting fixtures shall not exceed the height of 
the tallest building on the site. 

F. Street lighting. Street lighting shall be designed to minimize light pollution by preventing the 
light from going beyond the horizontal plane at which the fixture is directed. 

Potentially Consistent. No increase in lighting is proposed and nighttime operations of 
the quarry are, and would continue to be, infrequent. Glare could be created by sunlight 
or lighting reflecting from surfaces such as equipment and vehicle windshields or office 
windows. However, areas where this potential exists would not be visible offsite. Therefore, 
nighttime lighting and glare impacts would be less than significant. As such, the Proposed 
Project would not conflict with this ordinance. 

22.10.070 – Flammable and Combustible Liquids Storage 

The storage of flammable or combustible liquids (those with flash points below 140oF) is subject 
to the following standards. 

A. Applicability. The standards of this Section apply in addition to all applicable state and federal 
standards, including any regulations administered by the County Health Department, Fire 
Department, Sheriff's Office, Agricultural Commissioner, and Air Pollution Control District. If any 
standards of this Chapter conflict with regulations administered by other federal, state, or county 
agencies, the most restrictive standards apply. 

Potentially Consistent. In accordance with the existing HMBP, SPCC, and SWPPP, 
hazardous materials would not be stored in the Proposed Project excavation area. 
Explosives would be transported to the quarry for each day of blasting in the excavation 
area by a licensed and permitted explosives delivery contractor. There would be no 
storage or use of hazardous materials on-site after reclamation grading and revegetation 
activities are completed. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this 
ordinance. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Section 22.10.090 – Height Measurement and Height Limit Exceptions (Applicable Subsections Only) 

A. Purpose. This Section limits the height of structures as needed to: support public safety; 
protect access to natural light, ventilation, and direct sunlight; support the preservation of 
neighborhood character; and to preserve viewsheds and scenic vistas... 

C. Height limits. The maximum height for new structures is as follows, except where other height 
limits are established by planning area standards of Chapter 22.09 (Community Planning 
Standards). (For allowed fence heights, see Section 22.10.080.C.)... 

1. Maximum allowed height by land use category... 

Land Use Category:  Agriculture, Rural Lands 
Maximum Height: 35 Feet... 

2. Exceptions to height limitations. 

a. Commission modifications. Buildings and structures exceeding the heights permitted in 
Subsection C.1 may be authorized through Conditional Use Permit approval, provided the 
Commission first finds the project will not result in substantial detrimental effects on the 
enjoyment and use of adjoining properties, and that the modified height will not exceed the 
lifesaving equipment capabilities of the fire protection agency having jurisdiction... 

c. Uninhabited structures. The height limits specified in Subsection C.1 do not apply to the 
following structures (measurement of height is from the ground, as set forth in Subsection A.):… 

(3) Agricultural structures. Barns, grain elevators, silos, water tanks, windmills, wind 
generators and all other similar structures not containing residential uses and located in 
the Agriculture, Rural Lands, Residential Rural, Residential Suburban and Industrial land 
use categories. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project would not involve any new development 
or structures other than a second overland conveyor that would be installed during 
Excavation Phase II to connect the Excavation Area to the Primary Processing Plant, as 
shown in EIR Figure 2.5-5. As with the quarry’s existing overland conveyor, the maximum 
height of the second overland conveyor would periodically exceed 50 feet to deposit 
quarried material into stockpiles. However, this overland conveyor would not be visible 
from adjoining properties and would be installed and operated in a manner that does not 
conflict with the quarry’s existing Safety Plan or Emergency Evacuation Plan. Additionally, 
this overland conveyor would be an “Uninhabited Structure,” consistent with Section 
22.10.090(2)(C)(3), for lands designated Rural Lands and Agriculture and therefore the 
35-foot height restriction specified by Section 22.10.090(C)(1) would not apply. As such, 
the Proposed Project Would not conflict with this ordinance.  



Santa Margarita Quarry Expansion Project 
APPENDIX E. POLICY CONSISTENCY ANALYSIS 

 
 

November 2014 E-31 Draft EIR 

Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Section 22.10.120 – Noise Standards (Applicable Subsections Only) 

This Section establishes standards for acceptable exterior and interior noise levels and describes 
how noise shall be measured. These standards are intended to protect persons from excessive 
noise levels, which are detrimental to the public, health, welfare and safety and contrary to the 
public interest because they can: interfere with sleep, communication, relaxation and full enjoy-
ment of one's property; contribute to hearing impairment and a wide range of adverse physio-
logical stress conditions; and adversely affect the value of real property. 

B. Exterior noise level standards. The exterior noise level standards of this Section are applic-
able when a land use affected by noise is one of the following noise-sensitive uses: residential 
uses... 

Maximum Allowed Exterior Noise Level Standards: 

Daytime – 7 a.m. to 10 p.m.  
Hourly Equivalent Sound Level (Leq, dB): 50 
Maximum level:  dB 70 

Nighttime – 10 p.m. to 7 a.m. 
Hourly Equivalent Sound Level (Leq, dB): 45 
Maximum level:  dB 65 

Potentially Inconsistent. The results of the noise modeling prepared for the Proposed 
Project indicate that noise levels generated by quarry operations have the potential to 
exceed the noise level standards in Table 3-2 of the Noise Element at vacant lands near 
the RPA area, and therefore, also exceed the standards of this ordinance. Furthermore, 
it is likely that some of the vacant land near the RPA area will be developed. Conse-
quently, the noise impacts of the Proposed Project on surrounding vacant lands would 
conflict with Noise Element Policy 3.3.5 (b). This potential impact is significant and 
unavoidable. Therefore, the Proposed Project could conflict with this ordinance.  
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Section 22.10.140 – Setbacks (Applicable Subsections Only)  

This Section determines the minimum size and allowable uses of setbacks for buildings. These 
standards provide for open areas around structures where needed for visibility, traffic safety 
and fire safety; access to and around buildings; access to natural light, ventilation and direct 
sunlight; separation of incompatible land uses; and space for privacy, landscaping and 
recreation... 

D. Front setbacks. The front setback is established parallel or concentric to the front property 
line. Front setback landscape and fencing standards are in Chapter 22.16, and Section 
22.10.080, respectively... 

4. Industrial category. A minimum 25-foot front setback is required except on interior and flag 
lots, where the front setback shall be the same as that required for side setbacks by Subsection 
E. [Added 1986, Ord. 2250] 

E. Side setbacks. The side setback is measured at right angles to the side property line to form 
a setback line parallel to the side property line, which extends between the front and rear setback 
areas... 

4. Commercial and Industrial land use categories. No side setback is required in the 
Commercial or Industrial land use categories, except:  

a. As required for corner lots by Subsection E.2; or 

b. Where required by the Uniform Building Code; or  

c. Adjacent to a residential category. When the commercial or industrial site is adjacent to a 
Residential land use category, in which case the side setback adjacent to the Residential 
category shall be a minimum of 10 feet, and shall be landscaped as set forth in Chapter 
22.16. The minimum setback shall be increased one foot for each three feet of commercial 
or industrial building height above 12 feet. 

F. Rear Setbacks. The rear setback is measured at right angles to the rear property line to form 
a setback line parallel to the rear property line. The minimum rear setback is 10 feet on sites of 
less than one acre in net area and 30 feet on sites of one acre or larger in net area except as 
follows:... 

2. Commercial and industrial categories. No rear setback is required in Commercial or 
Industrial land use categories except:  

b. Adjacent to residential use. Where the rear property line abuts a residential category or 
use, the rear setback shall be a minimum of 15 feet, except:  

(1) Intervening alley. The rear setback shall be five feet where an alley lies between the 
commercial or industrial site and a residential use. 

(2) Increased building height. The minimum setback shall be increased one foot for each 
three feet of commercial or industrial building height above 12 feet, with the height in this 
case measured along a line projected from the building face at the subject setback line. 

Potentially Consistent. Approximately 45.1 acres of Buffer Areas would be located 
within the boundaries of the Proposed RPA area. Within the proposed expansion of the 
Extraction Area, the Buffer Areas would include undeveloped lands that are characterized 
mostly by steep hillsides and thick vegetation. Existing and proposed Buffer Areas would 
protect nearby land uses from some aspects associated with the quarry’s operations. 
Under the Proposed Project no disturbances would occur within the Buffer Areas. As such, 
the Proposed Project would not conflict with this ordinance. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Section 22.10.155 – Stormwater Management  

A. Purpose. The purpose of this Section is to implement the Design Standards (Attachment 4) 
for the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit No. CAS000004, 
as required by the Stormwater Management Plan for the County of San Luis Obispo. These 
standards are intended to address stormwater runoff from new development projects. 

B. Applicability. All discretionary development, including projects requiring grading permit  
approval, that falls under one or more of the following categories is subject to the provisions of 
this Section. These categories are: 

2. Regulated development (as defined by this Title – including multi-family residential, 
commercial, institutional, light industrial development, etc.) with 100,000 cumulative square feet 
or more of impervious area, including parking areas. 

Potentially Consistent. The existing quarry is designed to control surface runoff to 
protect surrounding land and water resources in accordance with applicable local, State 
and federal requirements. All proposed quarry expansion operations would comply with 
the existing quarry’s approved NPDES General Permit for industrial activities. BMPs 
would be implemented in accordance with the existing quarry’s SWPPP and its future 
SWPPP for final reclamation. Drainage and erosion controls would apply during all phases 
of operation and reclamation and would be designed to exceed 20-year storm events. 
As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this ordinance. 

Section 22.10.180 – Water Quality  

This Section establishes a procedure for the notification of the California Central Coast 
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) when a new land use or modification to an 
existing use may affect groundwater quality because of proposed methods of disposal, or large 
volumes of wastewater, or because of the disturbance of natural soil contours. 

A. Applications to be transmitted. Any application filed in compliance with Article 6 (Land Use 
and Development Permit Procedures), Chapter 22.52 (Grading), or Chapters 22.34 and 22.36 
(Resource Extraction) except for business licenses, shall be transmitted by the Department to 
the RWQCB for review where: 

1. Any proposed development of more than five dwelling units will not be connected to an 
existing public sewer system; 

2. A discharge of wastewater to surface waters is proposed; 

3. A proposed waste discharge will contain toxic or hazardous materials (e.g., agricultural 
chemicals or metal plating wastes); 

4. On-site wastewater treatment and disposal systems other than conventional individual septic 
tank absorption fields are proposed; 

5. Waste flows are expected to exceed 2,500 gallons per day; 

6. A variance from state or local water quality or construction standards is requested; 

7. A livestock specialty use as defined by Article 8 (Definitions/Glossary) is proposed; 

8. A cemetery is proposed. 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project has been designed such that drainage 
and runoff from the expanded quarry operation would be directed to the quarry pit and 
prevented from flowing directly into the Salinas River. Indirect impacts to jurisdictional 
resources would be further reduced through implementation of Mitigation Measure BIO 
2.1, which requires implementation of BMPs to minimize impacts to juridical areas, and 
Mitigation Measure HYD 1, which requires preparation of a site-specific Stormwater 
Pollution Protection Plan. Impacts to riparian or wetland habitat would be mitigated at a 
3:1 ratio (Mitigation Measure BIO 1.1). Direct impacts to riparian or wetland habitat in 
the Salinas River are not expected to occur. Implementation of these mitigation 
measures and compliance with Section 401 and 404 of the CWA, the State Porter-
Cologne Act, and Fish and Game Code will reduce impacts to jurisdictional waters to a 
less than significant level. Additionally, the RWQCB has been, and will continue to be, 
notified of the Proposed Project’s environmental review process and will be provided 
with the opportunity to comment on this EIR. As such, the Proposed Project would not 
conflict with this ordinance. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Chapter 22.14 – Combining Designation Standards 

22.14.040 – Energy and Extractive Resource Area (EX) 

Section 22.14.050 – Extractive Resource Area (EX1) 

A. Purpose and applicability. The Extractive Resource Area (EX1) combining designation is 
used to identify areas of the county which the California Department of Conservation's Division 
of Mines and Geology has classified as containing or being highly likely to contain significant 
mineral deposits. The purpose of this combining designation is to protect existing resource 
extraction operations from encroachment by incompatible land uses that could hinder resource 
extraction. In addition, Framework for Planning – Inland Portion, Part I of the Land Use Element 
contains guidelines which call for proposed land use category amendments to give priority to 
maintaining land use categories which allow and are compatible with resource extraction.  

B. Processing requirements. The following standards apply to proposed land uses within the 
EX1 combining designation which are required to have Minor Use Permit or Conditional Use 
Permit approval by Section 22.06.030 (Allowable Land Uses and Permit Requirements), Article 
22.04 (Standards for Specific Land Uses), or by planning area standards in Article 9.  

1. All proposed mineral or petroleum extraction uses are subject to the requirements of 
Sections 22.14.040 through 22.14.044 and 22.08.170 through 22.08.198.  

2. Approval of any use other than mineral resource extraction may be granted only when the 
finding is made that the proposed use will not adversely affect the continuing operation or 
expansion of a mineral resource extraction use. 

Potentially Consistent. Five Project parcels have a combining designation of EX1, 
which includes the proposed expansion area. The Proposed Project involves mining 
activities, and therefore, is consistent with this zoning designation. In addition, as part of 
the County’s permit review and approval process, the Applicant would be required to 
comply with all County standards and requirements for flood hazard protection, including 
this ordinance. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this ordinance. 

Section 22.14.060 – Flood Hazard Area (FH) 

A. Purpose and applicability. The Flood Hazard (FH) combining designation is applied to areas 
where terrain characteristics would present new developments and their users with potential 
hazards to life and property from potential inundation by a 100-year frequency flood or within 
coastal high hazard areas. These standards are also intended to minimize the effects of devel-
opment on drainage ways and watercourses. The areas of special flood hazard identified by the 
Federal Insurance Administration, through the Federal Emergency Management Agency in a 
scientific and engineering report entitled "The Flood Insurance Study for San Luis Obispo County," 
dated July 18, 1985, with an accompanying flood insurance rate maps, and any subsequent 
revisions to the flood insurance rate maps or flood area boundary maps, are hereby adopted 
and incorporated into this Title by reference as though they were fully set forth here. The flood 
insurance study is on file in the County Public Works office. 

Potentially Consistent. Four Project parcels have a combining designation of Flood 
Hazard. The southern and central portions of the Lower Area are located within the 
mapped FEMA flood hazard area. As part of the County’s permit review and approval 
process, the Applicant would be required to comply with all County standards and 
requirements for flood hazard protection, including this ordinance. Therefore, the 
Proposed Project would not conflict with this ordinance. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Article 4 – Standards for Specific Land Uses 

Chapter 22.36 – Surface Mining and Reclamation 

22.36.020 – Applicability 

A. Permit and reclamation plan required. No person shall conduct surface mining operations 
unless a permit, financial assurances, and reclamation plan have first been approved by the 
County for such operations, except as otherwise provided by this Chapter.  

Potentially Consistent. As part of the County’s permit review and approval process, 
the financial assurances and Proposed RPA will be reviewed. The RPA submitted for 
the Proposed Project, dated April 17, 2013, addresses the expanded 193.1 acre site; 
however, only 148 acres are expected to require reclamation; the remaining 45 acres 
would be maintained as Buffer Areas where no disturbances would occur during mining 
operations. The Final Reclamation Phase as identified in EIR Section 2.5.3 (Proposed 
Quarry Phasing) would occur after completion of all mining operations. It would consist 
of equipment removal, rough and finish grading, resoiling, revegetation, and monitoring 
until reclamation performance standards are met. The Final Reclamation Phase would 
be divided into the Upper and Lower Areas, and anticipated to require five years to 
complete. The Applicant would be legally bound to County conditions of approval to 
comply with the SMARA, and therefore, the Proposed Project would not conflict with 
these ordinances.  

Section 22.36.030 – Surface Mining Practices 

The state guidelines for surface mining and reclamation practices contained in the Surface Mining 
and Reclamation Act of 1975 (SMARA) Section 2207 and 2710 et seq. of the Public Resources 
Code and Chapter 8, Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Section 3500 et seq. are 
incorporated into this Chapter as though they were set fully forth here, excepting that when the 
provisions of this Chapter are more restrictive than conflicting state sections, this Chapter shall 
prevail, and are the minimum acceptable practices to be followed in surface mining operations. 

22.36.040 – Permit Requirements for Surface Mining 

A. Conditional Use Permit approval shall be obtained before starting any surface mining 
operations as defined in this Chapter, except as provided in Subsection B. New mines shall be 
limited to a maximum of one operator per site, and such operator shall take full responsibility for 
reclamation per Section 22.36.060. 

B. Existing surface mining operations. A person who has obtained a vested right to conduct a 
surface mining operation before January 1, 1976, need not secure a permit as required by 
Subsection a, as long as the vested right continues and there are no substantial changes. All 
operations are required to have an approved Reclamation Plan and Financial Assurances per 
Sections 22.36.050 and 22.36.060. Provided, however, that Conditional Use Permit approval is 
also required if an existing mine is changed by increasing the on-site processing capabilities of 
the operation or by changing the method of mining (i.e. from mechanical to hydraulic technology), 
or the mine is expanded beyond the external boundaries of the original surface mining site. 

Potentially Consistent. The Applicant is applying for a modification to an existing CUP 
and seeking approval for a RPA to expand the existing operations of the quarry. This EIR 
process is part of the County’s review process for the CUP and RPA. The Applicant will 
be legally bound to comply with all stipulations of this ordinance, including Financial 
Assurances and SMARA. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this 
ordinance. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
22.36.050 – Reclamation Plan 

A. When required. 

2. Active surface mining operations. 

a. No later than July 5, 1980, any person who is presently conducting surface mining operations 
under a vested right obtained before January 1, 1976, shall file with the Department of Planning 
and Building a reclamation plan for all operations conducted and planned after January 1, 1976. 
Provided, however, that a reclamation plan need not be filed if: 

(1) A reclamation plan was approved by the County before January 1, 1976, and the 
person submitting that plan has accepted responsibility for reclaiming the mined lands 
in compliance with that plan; or 

(2) The owner/operator files a letter with the Department of Planning and Building 
stating that the mine is being temporarily deactivated, and agreeing to file a 
reclamation plan as set forth in Subsection A.3 before resuming operations; or 

(3) Surface mining operations were completed before January 1, 1976. 

B. Reclamation plan filing and content. The filing and content of all reclamation plans shall be in 
compliance with the provisions of this Chapter and as further provided in Section 2770 et seq. 
of the Public Resources Code. All applications for a reclamation plan shall be made on forms 
provided by the County Department, and as called for by the Public Resources Code. The plan 
shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer, licensed landscape architect, state-registered 
geologist or forester, or other qualified professional approved by the Director. 

C. Notification of Department of Conservation (State). The State will be notified within 30 days 
of the filing of all permit applications and reclamation plans. The State shall have 45 days to 
prepare written comments prior to any final action taken by the Review Authority. Any comments 
provided will be evaluated and a written response describing the disposition of the major issues 
will be included in the staff report. When the Review Authority's position is different from the 
recommendations and/or objections raised in the state's comments, the staff report shall describe 
in detail why specific comments and suggestions were not accepted. 

Potentially Consistent. The Applicant is applying for a modification to an existing CUP 
and seeking approval for a RPA to expand the existing operations of the quarry. This 
EIR process is part of the County’s review process for the CUP and RPA. The Applicant 
will be legally bound to comply with all stipulations of this ordinance, including the RPA 
content, filing procedures and notifications. As such, the Proposed Project would not 
conflict with this ordinance. 

Section 22.36.050, Subsections A through E provide the requirements for the content, review, 
approval and amendment to a surface mine Reclamation Plan, which must be approved by 
both the County and the California Department of Conservation, Office of Mine Reclamation, 
prior to permit issuance and subsequently implemented as specified by permit requirements 
and the approved Reclamation Plan. 

Potentially Consistent. As part of the Proposed Project’s environmental review process, 
the County and Office of Mine Reclamation are reviewing Proposed RPA and its 
associated applications. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict with this 
ordinance. 
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Table E-1. Policy Consistency Analysis 

Source Plan, Ordinance, Regulation or Standard Analysis 
Chapter 22.104 – Salinas River Planning Area 

22.104.020 – Areawide Standards 

The following standards apply throughout the Salinas River planning area, as shown in Figure 
104-1, or in the sub-areas listed below. 

C. Open space preservation. The following standards apply to land where important physical, 
biological, visual or historic resources are identified both on-site and on adjacent properties, to 
offer incentives and encourage such measures as cluster land divisions that will leave such 
resources in permanent open space. 

Guideline: New land divisions should retain land in open space that will preserve oak woodlands, 
riparian and other important biological habitats, physical landmarks, prime agricultural, visual 
and historic areas. 

Potentially Consistent. Biological impacts would occur as a result of disruptions to 
riparian and sensitive habitats. However, biological mitigation measures would reduce 
impacts to a less than significant level.  

The expansion of quarry operations would occur in an area of open space, and the 
Proposed Project site is surrounded by rural and agricultural lands. Some nearby residents 
may consider the industrial character of the Proposed Project as a conflict with the 
surrounding area’s rural character. However, the combining designation for the proposed 
expansion site is EX1 (Extractive Resource Area), which allows mining activities. 
Therefore, according to the County Land Use Ordinance, the Proposed Project is an 
appropriate use for this site. In addition, the Proposed RPA process would restore the 
Proposed Project site to open space. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict 
with this policy.  

D. Salinas River resource protection. Within the Salinas River floodplain as defined by the Flood 
Hazard combining designation shown on the official maps in both rural and urban areas, 
discretionary permits and land divisions shall protect the habitats and resource integrity of the 
floodplain. Development shall be designed and located to protect the river as a water resource 
and to maintain the natural features and habitats within the floodplain 

Potentially Consistent. The Proposed Project has been designed such that drainage 
and runoff from the expanded quarry operation would be directed to the quarry pit and 
prevented from flowing directly into the Salinas River. Indirect impacts to jurisdictional 
resources would be further reduced through implementation of Mitigation Measure BIO 
2.1, which requires implementation of BMPs (BMPs) to minimize impacts to juridical 
areas, and Mitigation Measure HYD 1, which requires preparation of a site-specific 
Stormwater Pollution Protection Plan. As such, the Proposed Project would not conflict 
with this policy. 

 




